REGULAR MEETING
And
FINAL BUDGET PUBLIC HEARING

SEPTEMBER 23, 2003

A regular meeting and public hearing of the Arcadia City Council was held on September
23, 2003 at 6:00 p.m. in Room D of the Way Building at 23 N. Polk Avenue.
Councilmembers attending were: Goodman, Johnson, Heine and Whitlock. Absent:
Councilman Fazzone also absent Attomey Holloman was ill. Also in attendance were:
Administrator Strube, Ms. Way and Recorder Baumann.

Mayor Goodman called the meeting to order.

The Invocation was given by W. Paul Matthews, Pastor for Elizabeth Missionary Baptist
Church.

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

Mayor Goodman called the Public Hearing to order and stated that the purpose of the
Public Hearing as advertised is to adopt a Millage Rate and Finalize the Budget for Fiscal
Year 2003-2004.

Administrator Strube addressed Council stating that the Proposed Budget and Millage
Rate have been advertised in the local paper as required and he then submitted proof of
publication. The proposed Millage Rate is 8.9963 which is the same as last years Millage
Rate. The Rolled Back Rate is 8.7617 which is a 2.677% increase in Millage over the
Rolled Back Rate necessary to fund the Budget. The specific purpose for the Ad
Valorem Tax Revenues being increased are to provide funding for allocation towards
increased operational expenditures, equipment purchases and reserve needs in all
departments, employee merit increases, and additional operational cash flow.

Mayor Goodman called for comments from Council on the Tentative Budget. No one
spoke.

Mayor Goodman then called for comments from the public. No one spoke.
Since there were no amendments to the proposed budget and no recomputation of the

proposed Millage Rate the following resolution adopting a Final Millage Rate was passed
on motion of Heine; seconded by Whitlock and carried.

6083



6084

Regular Meeting
~ And
Final Budget Public Hearing
September 23, 2003
Continued

RESOLUTION NO. 2003-10

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FINAL MILLAGE RATE
TO BE LEVIED BY THE CITY OF ARCADIA, FLORIDA
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2003-2004.

WHEREAS, Florida Statutes 200.065(2)(d) requires that the City of Arcadia,
Florida adopt a Resolution stating the millage rate to be levied for Fiscal Year 2002-
2003, and

WHEREAS, the Resolution shall state the percent, if any, by which the millage
rate to be levied exceeds the rolled-back rate.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Arcadia
that:

1). The City of Arcadia does hereby adopt its Final Millage Rate of 8.9963 mills
to be levied for the General Fund upon all real and tangible personal property located

within the boundaries of the City of Arcadia to fund the Fiscal Year 2003-2004 Budget,
and

2). The percentage by which this millage rate to be levied exceeds the rolled back
rate of 8.7617 mills(computed pursuant to Florida Law) is two point six seven seven
(2.677) percent.

DULY PASSED AND RESOLVED by the City Council present and voting this
23" day of September, 2003,

/s SHARON T. GOODMAN
SHARON T. GOODMAN, EDS
MAYOR

ATTEST:
/s RACHELLE M. BAUMANN

RACHELLE M. BAUMANN
CITY RECORDER



6085

Regular Meeting and
Final Budget Hearing
September 23, 2003
Continued

Administrator Strube announced that the percentage by which the Millage Rate exceeds
the Rolled Back Rate is 2.677%. The Millage Rate is 8.9963.

Johnson moved to pass the following resolution adopting the final budget for Fiscal Year
2003/2004; seconded by Whitlock and carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 2003-11

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FINAL BUDGET
FOR THE CITY OF ARCADIA, FLORIDA FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2003-2004.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Arcadia has followed the procedures

for budget preparation, public notices, and public hearings as prescribed by Florida
Statutes.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of

Arcadia that the following funds be adopted as the City of Arcadia’s Final Budget for
Fiscal Year 2003-2004.

GENERAL FUND $5,495,035
WATER AND SEWER FUND 2,753,351
WATER AND SEWER BOND SINKING FUND 1,064,283
WATER AND SEWER BOND RESERVE FUND 665,927

WATER AND SEWER RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT FUND 330,981

CIGARETTE TAX FUND 120,400
LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX FUND 555,000
e LOCAL OPTION INFRASTRUCTURE SALES TAX FUND 1,198,961
rm CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 1,021,950



6086

Regular Meeting and
Final Budget Hearing
September 23, 2003
Continued

(Resolution 2003-11 continued)

DULY PASSED AND RESOLVED by the City Council present and voting this
23" day of September, 2003.

/s/SSHARON T. GOODMAN
SHARON T. GOODMAN, EDS
MAYOR

ATTEST:

/s RACHELLE M. BAUMANN
RACHELLE M. BAUMANN

The 2002-2003 Budget Amendment was presented. Whitlock moved that the following
resolution be passed; seconded by Johnson and carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 2003- 12

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE BUDGET FOR THE
CITY OF ARCADIA, FLORIDA FOR FISCAL YEAR
2002-2003

WHEREAS, due to unanticipated increased costs several budget accounts of the

City of Arcadia budget for Fiscal Year 2002-2003 have necessarily been over expended
and

WHEREAS, there are also several accounts of the City of Arcadia budget for
Fiscal Year 2002-2003, which have been under expended.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF ARCADIA, that the Fiscal Year 2002-2003 budget for the following
accounts be amended as follows:



6087

Regular Meeting and
Final Budget Hearing
September 23, 2003
Continued

(Resolution 2003-12 continued)

Recognize Revenue and Expenditures from Federal Grant Fund:

REVENUE: 01331-33128 Federal Aid to Firefighters 160,000
EXPENDITURES: 01223-30525 Uniforms 35,000
01223-30526 Tools & Implements Under $500 11,000
01223-60640 Capital Equipment 114,000
TOTAL 160,000 160,000
AMENDED
GENERAL FUND BUDGET BUDGET
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION  2002-2003 INCREASE DECREASE 2002-2003
01110 LEGISLATIVE 31,094 4,500 35,594
01120 EXECUTIVES 113,673 7,500 121,173
01130 FINANCE 242,678 40,000 202,678
01140 LEGAL 30,800 5,000 35,800
01150 COMPREHENSIVE 52,189 35,000 17,189
01190 OTHER GEN GOVT 199,205 10,000 209,205
01195 REHAB CITY HALL -0- 6,700 6,700
01210 POLICE 1,199,268 59,000 1,258,268
01220 FIRE 923,153 8,000 931,153
01281 ANTIDRG GRANT 73,516 7,800 81,316
01340 GARBAGE 558,081 44,000 602,081
01390 CEMETARY 65,008 6,500 71,508
01410 STREET DEPT. 433,834 38,500 395,334
01411 DOWNTN LIGHTS 167,200 16,000 151,200
01721 RECREATION 142,057 16,000 126,057
01722 GOLF COURSE 268,828 20,000 248,828
01723 PARKS 296,441 17,000 279,441
01726 PRO SHOP 114,666 27,000 141,666
01727 DOWNTOWN PARK  -0- 4,500 4,500
01491 VEHICLE MAINT. 260,063 8,000 252.063
[w GRAND TOTAL OPER 5,171,754 190,500 190,500 5,171,754



6088

Regular Meeting and
Final Budget Hearing
September 23, 2003
Continued
(Resolution 2003-12 continued)
AMENDED
WATER & SEWER FUND BUDGET BUDGET
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 2002-2003 INCREASE DECREASE  2002-2003
41381-38120 TRANSFER IN -0- 185,399 185,399
Appropriate funds transferred in from Infrastructure Fund
41533 WATER PLANT 298,167 30,000 328,167
41535 WASTE WATER PLT 634,228 155,000 789,228
41536 UTILITY COLLECTIONS 96,708 399 97,107
Increase appropriation for use of funds from Infrastructure
AMENDED
WATER & SEWER FUND BUDGET BUDGET
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 2002-2003 INCREASE DECREASE 2002-2003
41000-27150 BUDGETARY FB 124,190 7,601 116,589
Appropriate budgetary fund balance
41536 UTILITY COLLECTIONS 97,107 7,601 104,708
Increase appropriation for use of budgetary fund balance
AMENDED
WATER & SEWER FUND BUDGET BUDGET
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 2002-2003 INCREASE DECREASE 2002-2003
41513 UTILITY ADM. 107,983 7,000 114,983
41536 COLLECTION 104,708 4,000 108,708
41568 WATER SYSTEMS 271,003 4,000 267,003
41569 SEWER SYSTEMS 190,406 7,000 183.406
GRAND TOTAL W&S 674,100 11,000 11,000 674,100

DULY PASSED AND RESOLVED by the City Council present and voting at the Notice
of Proposed Tax Increase and Final Budget Hearing this 23rd day of September, 2003.



6089

Regular Meeting and
Final Budget Hearing
September 23, 2003
Continued

(Resolution 2003-12)

{s/sSHARON T. GOODMAN
SHARON T. GOODMAN, EDS
MAYOR
ATTEST:

/sS'RACHELLE M. BAUMANN
RACHELLE M. BAUMANN, CMC
CITY RECORDER

The Public Hearing was closed.
Mayor Goodman then reconvened the regular meeting.

Will Weathers of Gardnyr Michael Capital, Inc. and Richard Lott representing the firm of
Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone & Lott P.A. as the City’s Bond Counsel for the
Refunding of the City’s 1993 Water and Sewer Revenue Bonds addressed Council. Mr.
Lott assured the City that they have the power to issue the Bonds and that they will be tax
exempt. Mr. Lott then presented Resolution No. 2003-13 which is the “Final Award
Resolution™. The purpose of the 2003 Bond issue is to refund the 1993 issue now that
interest rates have dropped significantly since the original issue. Mr. Lott requests that
Council review the first 20-30 pages of the “Official Statement” which will then resolve
Council of any additional requirements. Federal Law requires Council to review the
documents as laymen and to not rely solely on the opinion of Bond Counsel. A bond
insurance company will back the Bonds if for any reason the City is not able to meet the
debt service payments, however this does not excuse the City from re-paying the
insurance company for what they would have paid out. By adopting Resolution No.
2003-13 this allows proper City staff authorization to sign documents and Council will no
longer need to re-visit this issue and the Bonds can then be purchased. It was noted that
the previous bonds had an interest rate of 5.3% and the current bonds will be at 3.81%
with an estimated cash savings of over $200,000.00. Mr. Weathers reported that a
consent letter from the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) will not be
needed as the City will be reducing their debt with this refunding issue. Whitlock moved
to adopt Resolution No. 2003-13; seconded by Johnson and carried.



6090

Regular Meeting and
Final Budget Hearing
September 23, 2003

RESOLUTION NO. 2003-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ARCADIA, FLORIDA, AWARDING THE SALE OF ITS WATER
AND SEWER REFUNDING AND IMPROVEMENT REVENUE
BONDS, SERIES 2003, IN AN AMOUNT NOT EXCEEDING
$6,000,000; AUTHORIZING EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A
BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR SUCH BONDS:; FIXING
THE MATURITIES, INTEREST RATES, REDEMPTION
PROVISIONS, AND OTHER DETAILS WITH RESPECT TO SUCH
BONDS; AUTHORIZING USE OF AN OFFICIAL STATEMENT IN
CONNECTION WITH THE MARKETING OF SUCH BONDS AND
OTHER ACTION IN CONNECTION WITH THE DELIVERY OF
SUCH BONDS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Arcadia, Florida (the “Issuer”) duly adopted on
September 16, 2003, Resolution No. 2003-9 (the “Authorizing Resolution™), authorizing
the issuance of not exceeding $6,000,000 Water and Sewer Refunding and Improvement
Revenue Bonds, Series 2003 (the “2003 Bonds™); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has received a Bond Purchase Agreement in the form
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” (the “Purchase Contract”) for the purchase of the 2003
Bonds in the principal amount set forth in the title of this resolution from Gardnyr
Michael Capital, Inc., as underwriter (the”Underwriter”), the acceptance of which the
Issuer determines will be in its best interest; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer desires to approve and ratify the forms of Preliminary
Official Statement and Official Statement to be used in connection with the marketing of
the 2003 bonds, to supplement the Authorizing Resolution to fix certain details of the
2003 Bonds and to authorize the taking of all other necessary action in connection with
the delivery of the 2003 Bonds.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF ARCADIA, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS.

All terms defined in the Authorizing Resolution shall have the same meaning
herein, unless the text otherwise expressly requires.



6091

Regular Meeting and
Final Budget Hearing
September 23, 2003

(Resolution 2003-13 continued)

SECTION 2. AWARD OF 2003 BONDS; TERMS OF THE 2003 BONDS.

The Issuer hereby finds, determines and declares that the size of the issue and
complexity of the financing plan for the 2003 Bonds and current rapidly changing bond
market conditions require that the bond issue be negotiated at private sale rather than
offered by competitive bid at public sale in order to assure the necessary flexibility to
change the maturities, redemption features and interest rates necessary to obtain the most
favorable terms in the bond market. The negotiated sale of not exceeding $6,000,000
aggregate principal amount of the 2003 Bonds to the Underwriter is hereby authorized
pursuant to the provisions of Section 218.385, Florida Statutes. The appropriate officers
of the Issuer are hereby authorized and directed to enter into the Purchase Contract for
the 2003 Bonds in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” with such
additions and modifications not inconsistent with the provisions hereof as shall be
approved by the Mayor (such approval to be conclusively established by his execution
thereof) and to deliver the same to the Underwriter of the 2003 Bonds. Notwithstanding
anything to the contrary herein, the approval of the Purchase Contract and the authority
granted herein with respect thereto shall be subject to the following limitations: (a) the
true interest cost of the 2003 Bonds shall not exceed 6.00%; (b) the final maturity of the
2003 Bonds shall be no later than January 1, 2003; and (c) the underwriter’s discount on
the 2003 Bonds shall not exceed 2% of the aggregate principal amount of the 2003
Bonds.

SECTION 3. DESCRIPTION OF 2003 BONDS.

The 2003 Bonds shall be dated as of October 1, 2003, shall be numbered
consecutively from R-1 upward; shall be in the denomination of $5,000 each or integral
multiples thereof; shall bear interest from the dated date at such rate or rates not
exceeding the legal rate, such interest to be payable June 1 and December 1 of each year,
commencing December 1, 2003; and shall mature on such dated and in such years, all as
set forth in the Purchase Contract.

SECTION 4. PROVISIONS FOR REDEMPTION.

The 2003 Bonds shall be subject to such provisions regarding redemption as are
described in the Authorizing Resolution and Purchase Contract.

SECTION 5. APPROVAL OF OFFICIAL STATEMENTS FOR BONDS.

The use of a Preliminary Official Statement relating to the 2003 Bonds, in
substantially the form of the Preliminary Official Statement (the “Preliminary Official
Statement””), attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, with such revisions as may be approved by
the Mayor or City Administrator, is hereby authorized and approved in connection with
marketing of the 2003 Bonds. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized



6092

Regular Meeting and
Final Budget Hearing
September 23, 2003

(Resolution 2003-13 continued)

to deem the Preliminary Official Statement “final” pursuant to Rule 15¢(2)-12 of the
Securities and Exchange Commission. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby
authorized on behalf of the Issuer to compile and execute a final Official Statement, in
substantially the form of the Preliminary Official Statement, and the use thereof by the
Underwriter in connection with the sale of the 2003 Bonds is hereby authorized.

SECTION 6. EXECUTION OF PURCHASE CONTRACT AND
AUTHORIZATION OF ALL OTHER NECESSARY ACTION.

The proper officers of the Issuer are hereby authorized and directed to execute
and deliver the Purchase Contract and to execute the 2003 Bonds when prepared and
deliver the same to the Underwriter upon payment of the purchase price pursuant to the
conditions stated in the Purchase Contract. The Mayor, City Administrator and City
Recorder of the Issuer, the Attorney for the Issuer, and Miller, Canfield, Paddock and
Stone, P.L.C., Bond Counsel for the Issuer, are each designated agents of the Issuer in
connection with the issuance and delivery of the 2003 Bonds, and are authorized and
empowered, collectively or individually, to take all action and steps to execute and
deliver any and all instruments, documents or contracts on behalf of the Issuer which are
necessary or desirable in connection with the execution and delivery of the 2003 Bonds
and which are not inconsistent with the terms an provisions of this Resolution and other
actions relating to the 2003 Bonds heretofore taken by the Issuer including, without
limitation, execution and delivery of any bond insurance commitments, agreements for a
reserve account insurance policy, and sale and purchase of investments.

SECTION 7. CONTINUING DISCLOSURE.

The appropriate officers of the Issuer are hereby authorized and directed to enter
into the Continuing Disclosure Agreement for the benefit of the Underwriter of the 2003
Bonds in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “C”, with such changes as
shall be approved by the Mayor or City Administrator (such approval to be conclusively
established by his execution thereof) and to deliver the same to the Underwriter of the
2003 Bonds.

SECTION 8. REPEALING CLAUSE,

All resolutions or parts thereof of the Issuer in conflict with the provisions herein
contained are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby superseded and repealed.

3



6093

Regular Meeting and
Final Budget Hearing
September 23, 2003

(Resolution 2003-13 continued)
SECTION 9. SEVERABILITY OF INVALID PROVISIONS.

If any one or more of the covenants, agreements or provisions herein contained
shall be held contrary to any express provision of law or contrary to the policy of express
law, though not expressly prohibited, or against public policy, or shall for any reason
whatsoever be held invalid, then such covenants, agreements or provisions shall be null
and void and shall be deemed separable from the remaining covenants, agreements or
provisions and shall in no way affect the validity of any of the other provisions hereof or
of the 2003 Bonds issued hereunder.

SECTION 10. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption, this 23" day of
September, 2003.

CITY OF ARCADIA, FLORIDA

By: /s'f SHARON T. GOODMAN
SHARON T. GOODMAN
MAYOR

(SEAL)
ATTEST:
By:/ss RACHELE M. BAUMANN

RACHELLE M. BAUMANN
CITY RECORDER

Administrator Strube thanked Mr. Weathers and Mr. Lott for their assistance with this
refunding issue and making sure that the City would see a reduced debt along with a cash
savings.

Mr. Weathers and Administrator Strube both thanked City Recorder and Finance Officer
Baumann for her assistance and promptness with procuring all the required backup
documentation for inclusion in the Official Statement.



6094

Regular Meeting and
Final Budget Hearing
September 23, 2003

A Certificate of Canvassing Board for the City Council Election held on September 2,
2003, was presented showing the following results:

FOR CITY COUNCIL, total votes received:

LORENZO DIXON received 128
ROOSEVELT JOHNSON received 347
PAUL WHITLOCK received 308

Total Number of ballots cast in the City of Arcadia was 783 for a 14 percent turnout.
Heine moved to accept the Canvas; seconded by Whitlock and carried.

Heine then moved to declare Roosevelt Johnson and Paul Whitlock elected each to serve
a four (4) year term on the City Council, beginning October 1, 2003, seconded by
Whitlock and carried.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

Knj&éé& ~ //MM \%Mﬁ Tﬁ&z&w—)

“ CITY RECORDER PRESIDENT




